

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBIN RHOMBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE SHORT
Counsel of Record
CORRINE G. KONCZAL
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
kshort@lldf.org

MICHAEL MILLEN
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL
MILLEN
119 Calle Marguerita #100
Los Gatos, CA 95032
(408) 871-2777
MikeMillen@aol.com

May 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 12 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Background Facts.....	5
Proceedings Below	6
Pre-Trial	6
Summary Judgment	9
Trial.....	11
Verdict and post-trial proceedings	14
Appeal.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT AND SUMMARILY REVERSING	17
I. The Court Should Order Reversal of the Judgment Below and Remand for Dismissal of the RICO Claim.	17
II. The Court Should Remand the Case with Orders to Dismiss the Complaint for Lack of Federal Jurisdiction.....	23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson Grp., LLC v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 805 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015)	18, 20
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	4, 8
<i>Arnold v. Wilder</i> , 657 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Associated General Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	18
<i>Brand Mktg. Grp. LLC v. Intertek Testing Servs., N.A.</i> , 801 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	24
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	3, 18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	25
<i>Emplrs Reinsurance Corp. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 757 (10th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	4
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	25

<i>Holmes v. Secs. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	4, 18
<i>Kalamazoo County Rd. Comm'n v. Deleon</i> , 574 U.S. 1104 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Kassman v. Am. Univ.</i> , 263 F.2d 1029 (1976).....	19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	18
<i>La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc</i> , 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Medina v. District of Columbia</i> , 643 F.3d 323 (2011).....	19
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2075 (2017).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Fedn. of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 735 Fed. Appx. 241 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Schneider v. County of San Diego</i> , 285 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19

<i>Vt. Microsystems v. Autodesk, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Williams v. First Advantage LNS Screening Sols. Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 735 (11th Cir. 2020).....	19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1080	22
18 U.S.C. § 1961	7
18 U.S.C. § 1964	2
18 U.S.C. § 2510	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary 390 (6th ed. 1990).....	19
Dan B. Dobbs, Remedies § 1.1 (2d ed. 1993)	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 903, cmt. a (1977).....	20
Robert E. Anderson et al., 22 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Damages</i> § 31 (2013).....	20
